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Soft quarter as margins contract    

HDFC Life Insurance (HDFCLIFE IN) posted Q3FY26 results with APE growth of ~11% YoY 

(versus industry ~10%), led by strong protection volume momentum post GST exemption and 

sustained ULIP demand amid favorable  equities. Bancassurance, however, remained softer 

(9M growth ~2%), hit  by rising competitive intensity and aggressive open -architecture 

pricing in the multi - insurer banca channel. Management sees this as temporary (HDFC 

Bank ’s wallet share is maintained). VNB margin contracted to 24.0% in Q3, mainly due to 

ongoing GST headwind, while better product mix offset some impact. EV stood at INR 615bn 

with operating RoEV of 15.6%, impacted by negative operating variance (~INR 700mn, la rgely 

persistency -driven) . F urther negative EV variance is expected from cohort -specific 13th -

month persistency stress (down 200bps; early -bucket non -par impact). We upgrade to BUY. 

GST impact expected to reduce going forward: HDFCLIFE is confident of neutralizing  GST 

headwinds, having cut the impact to <200bps in Q3 (from ~300bps initially) through 

distributor negotiations, a shift to higher -margin protection, and product -level margin 

expansion . Further mitigation is expected in Q4 (targeting ~100bps impact) via operating 

leverage and sustained mix tailwinds, with VNB margin seen normalizing to  mid -25% by 

FY27 E . Though the protection segment has seen tailwinds and pent -up demand due t o the 

addition of new customers, the durability  of protection growth  will be contingent on: a) 

pricing by reinsurance amidst a sharp rise in underwriting by the industry; and b) pricing 

and competitive intensity pressures among peers.  

Margin protection preferred over aggressive volume: Management remains focused on 

underwriting discipline and profitable growth over chasing volumes, especially in multi -

insurer bancassurance , where HDFCLIFE has tactically avoided  irrational pricing and lower -

quality business amid rising open -architecture competition. While this calibrated approach 

supports margin protection and long -term value creation (rising VNB wallet share at key 

partners), it may lead to slightly lower toplin e growth in the near -to me dium -term. We expect 

an APE CAGR of ~14.2% in  FY26E -28E.       

Presence deepening in tier-3 markets: HDFCLIFE is strengthening its long -term growth 

engine through investments in proprietary channels and deeper reach in tier -3 markets, 

driving broad -based expansion across cities. The agency channel grew in double -digits with 

>80,000 agent additions, and the branch network crossed 700 outlets. As this infrastructure 

matures, it should lift productivity and profitability, offset near -term banca softness, and 

support a more diversified and resilient growth profile.  

Upgrade to Buy; TP maintained at INR 890: We upgrade HDF CLIFE  to BUY (from Accumulate), 

as valuations now appear reasonable given that the stock  has remained range bound,  while 

franchise value and business economics appear unchanged. We maintain  our TP at  INR 890 , 

as we roll forward by a quarter. Our TP is based on 2.4x Dec -27E P/EV  (12.5% cost of capital, 

5% terminal growth) and an EV per share of INR 3 80. Our estimates are broadly unchanged .  
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Key data 

Bloomberg HDFCLIFE IN 

Reuters Code HDFL.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 2,158 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 1,604/17,759 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 1,621/17,948 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 2,080/23 

52 week high/low 821/584 

Free float (%) 50 

Note: as on 15 January 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price chart 
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Shareholding (%) 
Q3 

FY25 

Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Promoter 50.3 50.3 50.3 50.3 

     % Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII 25.1 24.9 24.8 24.8 

DII 13.8 14.1 14.6 14.6 

Others 10.8 10.7 10.4 10.3 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty 0.3 1.8 10.1 

HDFC Life Insurance (2.4) (1.8) 25.1 

NSE Mid-cap 0.2 0.7 9.3 

NSE Small-cap (4.9) (9.5) (2.5) 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
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Key Financials 
YE March (INR mn)  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

APE (INR mn) 132,910 154,790 170,937 196,242 222,808 

YoY (%) (0.3) 16.5 10.4 14.8 13.5 

VNB (INR mn) 35,010 39,620 41,601 49,439 57,452 

VNB margin (%) 26.3 25.6 24.3 25.2 25.8 

VNB per share (INR) 16.3 18.4 19.3 23.0 26.7 

EVOP per share (INR) 32.2 36.8 39.0 46.4 53.8 

EV per share (INR) 220.7 257.3 293.1 339.2 393.5 

Operating RoEV (%) 17.5 16.7 15.2 15.8 15.9 

P/VNB (x) 38.9 37.7 38.5 32.4 27.9 

P/EVOP (x) 19.7 18.8 19.1 16.0 13.8 

P/EV (x) 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.2 1.9 
 

Note: Pricing as on 15 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Financials (YE March) 

Movement in EV (INR mn)    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Opening EV 395,260 474,670 554,220 631,159 730,426 

Assumption changes 350 - - - - 

Value of New Business 35,010 39,620 41,601 49,439 57,452 

Discount unwind 32,360 38,450 43,229 49,230 56,973 

Operating Variance 1,510 1,150 (831) 1,262 1,461 

Operating EV Earnings 69,230 79,220 83,999 99,931 115,886 

Economic Variance 13,530 3,570 - - - 

Total EV Earnings 82,760 82,790 83,999 99,931 115,886 

Closing EV 474,670 554,220 631,159 730,426 847,400 
 

RoEV Tree    FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Unwind as % of opening EV 8.2 8.1 7.8 7.8 7.8 

VNB as % of opening EV 8.9 8.3 7.5 7.8 7.9 

Operating variances as % of opening EV 0.4 0.2 (0.2) 0.2 0.2 

Assumption changes as % of opening EV 0.1 - - - - 

Operating RoEV (%) 17.5 16.7 15.2 15.8 15.9 
 

Margin Profile     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

VNB (INR mn) 35,010 39,620 41,601 49,439 57,452 

YoY % (4.7) 13.2 5.0 18.8 16.2 

APE (INR mn) 132,910 154,790 170,937 196,242 222,808 

YoY % (0.3) 16.5 10.4 14.8 13.5 

VNB margin (%) 26.3 25.6 24.3 25.2 25.8 
 

APE by segment - mix (%)     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Savings      

Non-Linked 46.0 45.0 38.0 40.1 41.4 

Unit Linked 31.0 34.0 39.4 37.8 36.6 

Annuity 6.0 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.1 

Group Savings 3.7 4.6 4.2 3.8 3.5 

Savings APE 86.7 88.6 86.8 86.8 86.6 

Protection      

Retail 4.4 4.8 6.0 6.2 6.4 

Group 8.9 6.6 7.2 7.0 7.0 

Protection APE 13.3 11.4 13.2 13.2 13.4 
 

Profit & Loss Account (INR mn)     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Gross Premium Written 630,765 710,647 814,901 930,306 1,057,986 

Investment income 394,456 269,899 462,675 455,659 506,656 

Commission paid 52,563 78,445 68,838 78,947 89,662 

Expenses 74,339 69,502 79,282 90,944 104,171 

Claims/benefits paid 396,965 394,977 591,236 667,879 763,138 

Change in actuarial liability 483,954 416,008 517,723 532,836 598,568 

Profit after tax 15,688 18,108 9,042 2,656 (4,353) 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sources of funds      

Shareholder's equity 146,517 161,256 168,782 171,270 168,467 

Borrowings 9,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 

Fair value change - Policyholders 60,257 67,950 74,498 82,545 91,909 

Revaluation Reserves - - - - - 

Policyholder's liabilities 2,708,904 3,124,060 3,627,977 4,159,065 4,780,336 

Funds for Future Appropriation 12,115 12,576 15,836 19,557 23,789 

Current Liabilities & Provisions 87,777 95,992 159,611 182,913 210,165 

Total Liabilities & Equity 3,025,071 3,491,334 4,076,204 4,644,850 5,304,167 

Application of capital      

Shareholder's investments 148,819 183,863 122,415 114,090 99,125 

Policyholder's investments 1,817,966 2,162,671 2,657,343 3,092,621 3,592,111 

Linked investments 955,416 1,016,282 1,155,736 1,277,709 1,429,644 

Other Assets 102,870 128,518 140,711 160,430 183,287 

Total Assets 3,025,071 3,491,334 4,076,204 4,644,850 5,304,167 
 

Valuations     FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/EV (x) 2.9 2.7 2.5 2.2 1.9 

P/VNB (x) 38.9 37.7 38.5 32.4 27.9 

P/EVOP (x) 19.7 18.8 19.1 16.0 13.8 

VNB multiple (x) 25.4 23.7 23.3 17.6 13.1 

Note: Pricing as on 15 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 1:  Quarterly financials 

YE March (INR mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY (%) 

Annual premium equivalent (APE) 39,770  35,690  11.4  41,880  (5.0) 113,900  102,930  10.7  

Savings 34,202  31,498  8.6  36,339  (5.9) 97,954  90,064  8.8  

ULIP 15,854  11,064  43.3  16,786  (5.6) 43,282  31,908  35.6  

Par 7,665  7,055  8.6  9,825  (22.0) 26,197  16,469  59.1  

Non-Par (ex-Annuity) 6,363  9,719  (34.5) 6,378  (0.2) 18,224  31,908  (42.9) 

Annuity - Retail 1,408  1,561  (9.8) 1,200  17.3  3,996  4,493  (11.1) 

Annuity - group 581  224  159.9  894  (35.0) 1,699  654  160.0  

Group retiral 2,332  1,875  24.4  1,256  85.6  4,556  4,632  (1.6) 

Protection 5,568  4,192  32.8  5,541  0.5  15,946  12,866  23.9  

Retail 2,463  1,780  38.4  2,864  (14.0) 6,993  5,122  36.5  

Group 3,105  2,413  28.7  2,677  16.0  8,953  7,744  15.6  

Business mix -APE basis (%)                 

Savings 86.0  88.3  (2.3) 86.8  (0.8) 86.0  87.5  (1.5) 

ULIP 39.9  31.0  8.9  40.1  (0.2) 38.0  31.0  7.0  

Par 19.3  19.8  (0.5) 23.5  (4.2) 23.0  16.0  7.0  

Non-Par (ex-Annuity) 16.0  27.2  (11.2) 15.2  0.8  16.0  31.0  (15.0) 

Annuity - Retail 3.5  4.4  (0.8) 2.9  0.7  3.5  4.4  (0.9) 

Annuity - group 1.5  0.6  0.8  2.1  (0.7) 1.5  0.6  0.9  

Group retiral 5.9  5.3  0.6  3.0  2.9  4.0  4.5  (0.5) 

Protection 14.0  11.7  2.3  13.2  0.8  14.0  12.5  1.5  

Retail 6.2  5.0  1.2  6.8  (0.6) 6.1  5.0  1.2  

Group 7.8  6.8  1.0  6.4  1.4  7.9  7.5  0.3  

Profitability (INR mn)                 

Value of new business (VNB) 9,550  9,340  2.2  10,090  (5.4) 27,730  25,900  7.1  

VNB margin (%) 24.0  26.2  (2.2) 24.1  (0.1) 24.3  25.2  (0.8) 

Distribution mix -APE basis (%)                 

Bancassurance 59.0  65.0  (6.0) 58.2  0.8  59.0  65.0  (6.0) 

Agency 18.0  17.0  1.0  19.5  (1.5) 18.0  17.0  1.0  

Direct 6.2  11.0  (4.8) 9.0  (2.8) 8.0  11.0  (3.0) 

Broker 16.8  7.0  9.8  13.2  3.6  15.0  7.0  8.0  

Other paraments (INR mn)                 

Embedded value 615,650  532,460  15.6  595,400  3.4  615,650  532,460  15.6  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 2:  Quarterly summary 

YE March Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Premium (INR mn)               

Gross written premium (GWP) 155,259 209,376 128,109 169,275 172,822 240,442 148,751 192,865 188,034  8.8  (2.5) 

New business premium (NBP) 71,297 95,316 64,003 80,964 79,056 109,797 72,721 89,494 83,289  5.4  (6.9) 

Annual premium equivalent 

(APE) 
31,940 47,270 28,660 38,580 35,690 51,860 32,250 41,880 39,770  11.4  (5.0) 

Savings 27,990 42,473 24,533 34,033 31,498 47,080 27,413 36,339 34,202  8.6  (5.9) 

ULIP 10,235 18,079 9,171 11,673 11,064 20,720 10,643 16,786 15,854  43.3  (5.6) 

Par 7,129 6,028 4,012 5,401 7,055 9,846 8,708 9,825 7,665  8.6  (22.0) 

Non-Par (ex-Annuity) 7,666 14,003 8,598 13,591 9,719 11,433 5,483 6,378 6,363  (34.5) (0.2) 

Annuity - Retail 1,507 1,931 1,234 1,699 1,561 2,317 1,389 1,200 1,408  (9.8) 17.3  

Annuity - group 192 49 200 231 224 277 224 894 581  159.9  (35.0) 

Group retiral 1,262 2,382 1,318 1,438 1,875 2,488 968 1,256 2,332  24.4  85.6  

Protection 3,950 4,797 4,127 4,547 4,192 4,780 4,838 5,541 5,568  32.8  0.5  

Retail 1,357 1,871 1,480 1,862 1,780 2,232 1,666 2,864 2,463  38.4  (14.0) 

Group 2,593 2,926 2,647 2,685 2,413 2,548 3,171 2,677 3,105  28.7  16.0  

Expenses (INR mn)               

Commission 12,457 21,621 14,703 18,512 19,341 25,839 17,492 23,209 22,717  17.5  (2.1) 

Operating expenses 17,741 17,605 12,672 16,814 15,617 17,270 15,099 17,800 22,610  44.8  27.0  

Management Expenses 30,197 39,225 27,375 35,325 34,958 43,109 32,591 41,008 45,327  29.7  10.5  

Commission ratio (%) 8.0 10.3 11.5 10.9 11.2 10.7 11.8 12.0 12.1  0.9  0.0  

Operating expense ratio (%) 11.4 8.4 9.9 9.9 9.0 7.2 10.2 9.2 12.0  3.0  2.8  

Business mix -APE basis (%)               

Savings 91.9 93.8 90.8 93.0 93.2 95.1 90.2 93.6 92.2  (1.0) (1.4) 

ULIP 32.0 38.2 32.0 30.3 31.0 40.0 33.0 40.1 39.9  8.9  (0.2) 

Par 22.3 12.8 14.0 14.0 19.8 19.0 27.0 23.5 19.3  (0.5) (4.2) 

Non-Par (ex-Annuity) 24.0 29.6 30.0 35.2 27.2 22.0 17.0 15.2 16.0  (11.2) 0.8  

Annuity - Retail 4.7 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.3 2.9 3.5  (0.8) 0.7  

Annuity - group 0.6 0.1 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.7 2.1 1.5  0.8  (0.7) 

Group retiral 4.0 5.0 4.6 3.7 5.3 4.8 3.0 3.0 5.9  0.6  2.9  

Protection 12.4 10.1 14.4 11.8 11.7 9.2 15.0 13.2 14.0  2.3  0.8  

Retail 4.2 4.0 5.2 4.8 5.0 4.3 5.2 6.8 6.2  1.2  (0.6) 

Group 8.1 6.2 9.2 7.0 6.8 4.9 9.8 6.4 7.8  1.0  1.4  

Profitability (INR mn)               

PAT 3,651 4,117 4,777 4,330 4,213 4,754 5,465 4,472 4,207  (0.1) (5.9) 

Value of new business (VNB) 8,600 12,310 7,180 9,380 9,340 13,720 8,090 10,090 9,550  2.2  (5.4) 

VNB margin (%) 26.9 26.0 25.1 24.3 26.2 26.5 25.1 24.1 24.0  (2.2) (0.1) 

Distribution mix -APE basis (%)               

Bancassurance 62.4 66.7 65.0 65.0 65.0 65.0 60.0 58.2 59.0  (6.0) 0.8  

Agency 18.0 18.0 17.0 17.0 17.0 19.9 16.0 19.5 18.0  1.0  (1.5) 

Direct 15.2 9.3 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 9.0 9.0 6.2  (4.8) (2.8) 

Broker 4.4 6.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 4.1 15.0 13.2 16.8  9.8  3.6  

Other paraments (INR mn)               

Embedded Value 451,700 474,680 496,110 521,100 532,460 554,230 583,600 595,400 615,650  15.6  3.4  

Assets under management 2,797,070 2,922,200 3,102,440 3,294,400 3,286,840 3,362,820 3,558,970 3,600,000 3,776,500  14.9  4.9  

Solvency ratio (%) 190.0 187.0 186.0 181.0 188.0 194.0 192.0 175.0 180.0  (8.0) 5.0  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

  



 

 

 

HDFC Life Insurance  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited   5 

Conference call: Key takeaways 

Growth momentum and market share 

 HDFCLIFE delivered 11% YoY growth in individual APE through  9MFY26, translating into a 

healthy two -year CAGR of ~17%, with growth accelerating in Q3 versus H1.  

 Market share based on individual WRP expanded by ~20bps to 10.9%, indicating steady share 

gains despite elevated competitive intensity.  

 Growth was broad -based across geographies, with continued traction across tier 1, ti er 2 and tier 

3 markets.  

 Customer acquisition quality remained strong, with ~70% of customers acquired during the 

period being first -time buyers, underscoring structural expansion of the franchise.  

 

Product mix and business composition 

 Product mix continued to evolve in line with customer preferences, with ULIPs at 43%, 

participating products at 27%, non -par savings at 19%, term at 7% and annuities at 4% for 9M FY26.  

 ULIPs remained resilient, supported by favourable equity sentiment and increasing adoption of 

higher sum assured ULIPs, which carry superior margins and stronger persistency.  

 Participating products saw steady demand, while non -par savings showed sequential 

improvement in Q3, aided by a supportive yield curve and new product launches, though 

competitive pricing pressure remains.  

 Management reiterated its willingness to forgo growth where pricing discipline is compromised, 

particularly in banca -led non -par savings.  

 

Protection franchise: Structural acceleration 

 Protection continued to materially outperform the core business, with individual protection APE 

up 42% YoY in 9MFY26 and ~70% YoY in Q3, significantly ahead of overall company growth.  

 Protection mix improved sharply post GST exemption, with protection share rising from ~7% in 

H1 to ~9% in Q3, and ~11% contribution to retail business including riders.  

 First -time buyers accounted for >80% of protection customers, with a clear shift toward higher 

sum assured covers, particularly among self -employed and underinsured cohorts.  

 Management expects protection to continue growing faster than the company average, even as 

growth normalises from current elevated levels.  

 

Margins, VNB and profitability 

 VNB margin stood at 24.4% for 9MFY26, with an underlying 110bps margin expansion from 

product mix, partly offset by GST impact.  

 Reported VNB grew 7% YoY for 9MFY26, while two -year CAGR stood at ~11%, reflecting resilience 

despite regulatory headwinds.  

 On an adjusted basis, VNB growth would have been ~13% (9M) and ~11% (Q3) excluding GST and 

surrender regulation impacts.  

 The GST impact was contained to <200bps in Q3, significantly better than the initial estimate of 

~300bps, aided by distributor renegotiations, pricing actions and mix optimisation.  

 Management reiterated confidence in largely neutralising the GST impact in  the next few 

quarters, targeting a clean run -rate by early FY27.  
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 PAT grew 7% YoY to INR 141 .4mn , while underlying PAT growth would have been ~15% , excluding 

the one -time labour code impact.  

 

Labour Code and regulatory impacts 

 A one -time labour code impact of ~INR 9 .8mn  was recognised in embedded value, relating to 

past service costs, with no material ongoing impact expected.  

 Management highlighted a strong track record of absorbing regulatory changes (GST, surrender 

norms, labour codes) through recalibration of pricing, product design and distribution 

economics.  

 Recent policy signals, including higher FDI limits and consultative distribution reforms, were 

viewed as structurally positive for long -term sector sustainability.  

 

Embedded value, capital and solvency 

 Embedded value stood at INR 6 ,156.5mn , with a 15.6% operating RoEV on a rolling 12 -month basis, 

reflecting healthy value creation.  

 Solvency ratio was  comfortable at 180%, supported by INR 74 .9mn  of subordinated debt raised in 

Q3. 

 Management does not expect any incremental capital requirement to support organic growth, 

even under the upcoming risk -based solvency regime.  

 

Persistency and operating variances 

 Thirteenth -month persistency declined by ~200bps, driven by cohort -specific stress linked to 

lower ticket size policies, rather than any structural deterioration in portfolio quality.  

 Sixty -first month  persistency improved by ~200bps YoY to 63%, reinforcing the long -term quality 

of the book.  

 Negative operating variance was largely attributed to near -term persistency softness, which the 

ma n agement expects to be transient, with corrective actions already implemented.  

 Importantly, management clarified that surrender value regulation changes have not yet 

materially impacted persistency, with most deviations linked to pre -October cohorts.  

 

Distribution performance and strategy 

 Growth remained diversified across channels, with agency delivering double -digit growth and 

over 80,000 gross agent additions in 9MFY26.  

 The branch network crossed 700 branches, marking the end of an expansion phase and a shift 

toward productivity and profitability optimisation.  

 Bancassurance growth moderated in  the period due to heightened competition and selective 

participation, but management emphasised two -year CAGR and VNB wallet share as more 

relevant metrics.  

 HDFCLIFE continues to maintain a top -two position across most partner banks, with counter -

share of VNB steadily improving.  

Strategic initiatives and technology 

 Project Inspire has begun delivering benefits in group business, with improvements in straight -

through processing and claims efficiency, while retail benefits are expected in  the next few 

quarters.  
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 Product innovation remains active, with launches across protection, non -par savings and 

upcoming variable annuity products, aimed at addressing evolving customer needs.  

 

Management outlook 

 Management expects Q4 to build on the momentum in Q3, with FY27 growth supported by 

protection strength, improving non -par traction and stabilisation in banca channels.  

 The medium -term aspiration to double VNB every 4 -4.5 years remains intact, notwithstanding 

recent regulatory disruptions.  

 Overall, HDFCLIFE reiterated its commitment to balancing growth, margins and quality, 

prioritising durable  value creation over short -term volume expansion.  

 

Exhibit 3:  APE stood at INR 39.7bn, up 11.4% YoY 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 4:  ULIP gains share YoY, now up to 40%; non Par down to 18% 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 5:  Hit by GST impact, VNB grew only 2.2% YoY to INR 9.55bn in Q3FY26     

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 6:  VNB margin down YoY to 24.0%  

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 7:  Embedded value grew 15.6% YoY 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 8:  Bancassurance share drops further 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit 9:  Valuations       

Required return (%) 12.0  

Terminal growth (%) 5.0  

FY28E ROEV (%) 15.9  

    

FY27E VPS (INR) 339  

FY28E VPS (INR) 393  

Weighted EV (INR) 380  

P/EV (x) 2.4  

TP (INR) 890 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimates 

 
Exhibit 10:  Change in estimates 
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VNB margin (%) 24.5 25.0 25.5 24.3 25.2 25.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 

EV per share (INR) 296 342 395 293 339 393 (1.0) (0.8) (0.4) 

RoEV (%) 15.7 15.8 15.9 15.2 15.8 15.9 (1.0) 0.0 0.0 
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

26-Apr-2021 Accumulate 800 704 

22-Oct-2021 Accumulate 820 691 

21-Jan-2022 Buy 880 641 

26-Apr-2022 Buy 700 550 

19-Jul-2022 Buy 740 536 

15-Oct-2024 Accumulate 810 714 

15-Jan-2025 Accumulate 700 594 

17-Apr-2025 Buy 870 720 

15-Jul-2025 Buy 890 757 

15-Oct-2025 Accumulate 890 761 

15-Jan-2026 Buy 890 743 
  

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 
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Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 
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is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 
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be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to 

enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no 

part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 
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Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 
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Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of the 

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, the 

contents of this Report or the use, reliance, publication, distribution, dissemination, disclosure, alteration or reproduction of this Report, or any views or recommendations recorded 

therein.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in 

securities such as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Subject to the applicable laws, all transactions should be executed through Avior US.  Aside from within this Report, important conflict disclosures can also be found at 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/and Investors are strongly encouraged to review this information before investing. 

Additional Disclaimer for UK Investors 

Note that Elara Securities (India) Private Limited ("Foreign Counterparty") has concluded a MiFID II research intermediary agreement with Avior Capital Markets International Limited 

(“Avior UK”), regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), pursuant to which Avior UK distributes the Foreign Counterparty’s research in the UK, in return for which the 

Foreign Counterparty pays Avior UK a percentage of the income received in relation to such research. This research report including any recommendations recorded therein (“Report”) 

have been prepared by the Foreign Counterparty, and not by Avior UK. 

The Report: (a) has been objectively prepared from public sources which are believed to be reliable and therefore constitutes independent investment research and is presented as 

such; and (b) may only be distributed to, and relied on by, qualifying investors, who are permitted to receive same in the UK.  

Securities, money market instruments, strategies, financial or investment instruments mentioned in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. The information and opinions 

provided in this Report do not constitute a personal recommendation/investment advice and take no account of the investor's individual circumstances. Investors should consider this 

Report as only a single factor in making any investment decisions and, if appropriate, should seek advice from an investment advisor. This Report is not an offer, or invitation by or on 

behalf of Avior UK, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security. 

Save as disclosed otherwise, the Foreign Counterparty’s relationship with Avior UK is not reasonably expected to impair the objective presentation of the recommendations in the 

Report, including any interests or conflicts of interest concerning any financial instruments or the issuers to which the recommendations, directly or indirectly, relate. The Report is 

deemed to be first disseminated at the date and time recorded on the relevant distribution platform, data network or email (as applicable), and which information is available on 

request. A list of the Foreign Counterparty’s research reports disseminated in the UK over the past 12 months is also available on request. 

Avior UK does not assume any responsibility or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from or in connection with the content, use, reliance or dissemination of the Report or any 

recommendation in respect thereof and disclaims any such liability. 

Certification by Each of the Authors of this Report  

The analyst(s) (singular includes plural) (“Analyst”) certifies that the views expressed in this Report are an accurate representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or 

sector as covered and reported on by the Analyst hereinabove. The Analyst furthermore certifies that no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be related, directly or 

indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this document. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report. The Analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12-month 

period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

Analyst Certification: In connection with the companies or securities that; each analyst identified in this Report certifies that: The views expressed on the subject companies and 

securities in this Report reflect their personal views. No part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views 

expressed in this Report.  
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(ii) Research analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) 

are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US 

rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

Avior Capital Markets US, LLC is a FINRA registered broker-dealer (CRD # 172595) formed for that purpose in the State of Delaware with its principal office at 45 Rockefeller Plaza, 

Suite 2335, New York, New York 10111. 

Avior Capital Markets International Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), with its principal office at 10 South Street, Elgin, Scotland IV30 1LE. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI-registered Research Analyst (Regn. No.: INH000000933), Stock Broker (Regn. No.: INZ000238236) and Depository Participant 

(Regn. No.: IN-DP-370-2018). Its registered address is One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India 
 

 

 

 

 
 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/


 

 

 

HDFC Life Insurance  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited   13 

India 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

One International Center, Tower 3,  

21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg,  

Elphinstone Road (West)  

Mumbai – 400 013, India 

Tel : +91 22 6164 8500 

Europe 

Elara Capital Plc. 

6th Floor, The Grove,  

248A Marylebone Road,  

London, NW1 6JZ,  

United Kingdom 

Tel : +44 20 7486 9733 

USA 

Elara Securities Inc. 

230 Park Avenue, Suite 2415,  

New York, NY 10169, USA 

Tel: +1 212 430 5870  

Fax: +1 212 208 2501 

Asia / Pacific 

Elara Capital (Asia) Pte.Ltd. 

One Marina Boulevard, 

Level 20,  

Singapore 018989 

Tel : +65 6978 4047 

 

 
 

By clicking this link, you acknowledge and agree to the Terms and Conditions of Research Services 

 

Access our reports on Bloomberg: Type RESP ESEC <GO>                                                          Also available on Thomson & Reuters 

 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

Registered Office Address: One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg,  Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India Tel : +91 22 6164 8500 

CIN: U74992MH2007PTC172297  |  SEBI Research Analyst Registration No.: INH000000933 

Member of BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited  |  SEBI REGN. NO.: INZ000238236 

 Member of Central Depository Services (India) Limited  |  SEBI REGN. NO.: IN-DP-370-2018 

Investor Grievance Email ID: investor.grievances@elaracapital.com - Tel. +91 22 6164 8509 

Compliance Officer: Mr. Anand Rao - Email ID: anand.rao@elaracapital.com - Tel. +91 22 6164 8509 
 

 

Harendra Kumar    |   harendra.kumar@elaracapital.com    |   +91 22 6164 8571  
Managing 
Director 

Hitesh Danak -  hitesh.danak@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8543  

Ashok Agarwal -  ashok.agarwal@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8558  

Himani Sanghavi -  himani.sanghavi@elaracapital.com  - +91 22 6164 85 86 

India 

Sales Team 

Sudhanshu Rajpal -  sudhanshu.rajpal@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8508  

Joshua Saldanha -  joshua.saldanha@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8541  

Shraddha Shrikhande -  shraddha.shrikhande@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8567  

Suyash Maheshwari - suyash.maheshwari@elaracapital.com  - +91 22 4204 8698  

India, APAC & 
Australia 

Prashin Lalvani - prashin.lalvani@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8544  India & UK 

Karan Rathod -  karan.rathod@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8570  India & US 

Anita Nazareth -  anita.nazareth@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8520  

Tina D’souza -  tina.dsouza@elaracapital.com - +91 22 6164 8595  

Corporate 
Access, 

Conference & 
Events 

Dr Bino Pathiparampil    |   bino.pathiparampil@elaracapital.com    |   +91 22 6164 8572  
Head of 

Research 

https://www.elaracapital.com/researchpdf/Elara_Securities_Standard_TnC_ResearchServices.pdf
mailto:investor.grievances@elaracapital.com
mailto:anand.rao@elaracapital.com

